

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 1:17-md-2804

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISQUALIFY PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 455(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
THE MATERIAL FACTS.....	6
A. The Court’s Judicial Statements	6
B. The Court’s Extrajudicial Statements	12
C. The Court’s Heavy Involvement in Settlement and Subsequent Adjudication of the Merits	16
THE CONTROLLING LEGAL STANDARD FOR DISQUALIFICATION	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court’s Declared Objective of Abating the Opioid Crisis Creates a Reasonable Question About the Court’s Impartiality	20
II. The Court’s Public Comments and Appearances Create a Reasonable Question About the Court’s Impartiality.....	27
III. The Court’s Significant Involvement in Attempting to Settle the Litigation Creates a Reasonable Question About the Court’s Impartiality, Especially Since the Court Will Act As a Factfinder	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 155 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Allergan Finance, LLC v. State of Florida</i> , COURT No. 2D19-1834 (July 25, 2019)	27
<i>Antar v. S.E.C.</i> , 71 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 1995) (<i>Antar II</i>), <i>overruled in part on other grounds, Smith v. Berg</i> , 247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	20
<i>Chicago Ins. Co. v. Capwill</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68228 (N.D. Ohio July 8, 2010)	35
<i>Colon-Cabrera v. Esso Standard Oil Co. (Puerto Rico), Inc.</i> , 723 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2013)	34
<i>In re Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1136 (6th Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	20
<i>In re Boston’s Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019).....	1, 24
<i>In re Reassignment of Cases</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>In re Royal Manor Management, Inc.</i> , 525 B.R. 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	34, 35
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	19
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 179 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999).....	1, 20
<i>Tucker v. Calloway County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1998).....	34, 35
<i>Union Planters Bank v. L&J Development Company, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 209 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2000).....	2, 5, 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 10(c)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Cooperative Approach To Class Actions Involving Large Stakeholders, Duke Law School Public Law	18
Feeley & J. Hopkins, <i>Opioid Crisis Point Man Is Cleveland Judge in Midst of Epidemic</i>	13
J. Hoffman, <i>Can This Judge Solve the Opioid Crisis?</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 5, 2018) (published on page 1 of the print copy on March 6, 2018).....	13, 15, 31
C. Bryant, <i>An unprecedented effort to stem opioid crisis – and the judge behind it</i>	14
A. Koehn, <i>National spotlight shines on Judge Polster again in opioid fight</i>	14
E. Carroll, <i>Civic Leadership Award: Judge Dan Aaron Polster</i>	15
E. Carroll, <i>Opioid panel seeks more answers to epidemic</i>	15
E. Field & J. Overley, <i>Meet The Judge Who’s Steering The Epic Opioid MDL</i> (Jan. 30, 2018).....	15
J. Kaufman, <i>Judaism provides direction for Polster in landmark opioid case</i>	16
J. Nathan-Kazis, <i>A Court Hearing This Week Could Be a Step Toward a National Opioid Settlement</i>	25
D. Fisher, <i>Judge Sees Litigation As Only An ‘Aid In Settlement Discussions’ For Opioid Lawsuits</i>	33
H. Erichson, <i>MDL and the Allure of Sidestepping Litigation</i> , Forthcoming, 53 Ga. L. Rev. __ (2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3371209	26
The New York Times.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trial. Here’s Why the Stakes Are Getting Uglier</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 2019)	13, 16, 30
<i>Opioid Crisis, The Cleveland Scene</i> (March 14, 2018).....	14

Cleveland, Ohio, Cover 2 Podcast (Oct. 12, 2018), <https://cover2.org/ep-210-what-you-dont-know-about-the-opioid-multidistrict-litigation-in-cleveland-ohio/>16

AP, *Federal judge invites states to discuss opioid crisis* (Jan. 11, 2018).....16
